Designation: C552 − 12a C552 − 12b
Standard Specification for
Cellular Glass Thermal Insulation 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation C552; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (́) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope

5. Ordering Information
5.1 Purchase orders for cellular glass insulation furnished to this specification shall include the following information:
5.1.1 Type designation (see4.1),
5.1.2 Dimensions according to type (see Section9), and
5.1.3 Jacketing when required.
5.2 Any special requirements, such as, type, fabrication combinations not listed in accordance with Section4, nonstandard
dimensions in accordance with Section9, inspection requirements in accordance with Section13, or certification requirements in
accordance with Section16 shall be agreed upon between the purchaser and the supplier and stated in the purchase contract.
6. Materials and Manufacture
6.1 The block material shall consist of a glass composition that has been foamed or cellulated under molten conditions,
annealed, and set to form a rigid noncombustible material with hermetically sealed cells. The material shall be trimmed into blocks
of standard dimensions that are rectangular or tapered.
6.2 Special shapes and pipe covering shall be fabricated from blocks in accordance with PracticesC450, C585and Specification
C1639.
6.3 Board, tapered or flat, shall be fabricated from blocks.
7. Physical Properties
7.1 The cellular glass insulation shall conform to the physical requirements inTable 1. Contact the manufacturer for specific
design recommendations for all material types.
8. Qualification Requirements
8.1 The following requirements are generally employed for the purpose of initial material or product qualification for Type I,
Block Material:
8.1.1 Compressive strength.
8.1.2 Flexural strength.
3 Available from American National Standards Institute (ANSI), 25 W. 43rd St., 4th Floor, New York, NY 10036, http://www.ansi.org.
4 Type and grade designations are in accordance withForm and Style for ASTM Standards, Part B, 10th ed., Section B8., January 1996.
C552 − 12b
2
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM C552-12b
TABLE 1 Physical Requirements A
TYPE I BLOCK
Properties
Density, lb/ft3 (kg/m3)
Minimum 6.12 (98)
Maximum 8.62 (138)
Compressive strength, capped,B min, psi (kPa) (Capped material
in accordance with Test Methods C240) 60 (415)
Compressive resistance, uncapped, min, psi (kPa) (Uncapped at
0.2-in. deformation)
35 (242)
Flexural strength, min, psi (kPa) 41 (283)
Water absorption, max, volume % 0.5
Water vapor permeability, max, per·in. or grains·in. of thickness/
h·ft2·in. Hg (ng·Pa–1·s–1 ·m–1)
0.005 (0.007)
Hot-surface performance warpage, in. (mm), max 0.125 (3)
Cracking see 12.8.1
Behavior of materials in a vertical tube furnace passed
Surface burning characteristicsC
Flame spread index, max 5
Smoke developed index, max 0
Mass Loss Corrosion Rate # DI
Apparent Thermal ConductivityD,E : flat block, max
(Btu-in./h·ft2°F) (W/m·K) mean temperature, °F (°C)
(Btu-in./h·ft2°F) (W/m·K) at mean temperature of:
°F (°C)
400 (204) 0.58 (0.084)
300 (149) 0.48 (0.070)
200 (93) 0.40(0.058)
100(38) 0.33 (0.047)
75 (24) 0.31 (0.045)